

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: GK126T

### Substructure - 1200mm - 3 doors



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for GGM Gastro Substructure 1200mm with 3 Doors GK126T

### 1. General Information

The GGM Gastro Substructure 1200mm with 3 Doors GK126T is designed to provide reliable support and storage for commercial kitchen equipment. This sturdy substructure is perfect for use in restaurants, catering services, and other food service environments. Its three-door configuration offers convenient access to stored items while ensuring optimal space utilization.

### 2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Always ensure the unit is placed on a stable and flat surface to prevent tipping or uneven load distribution.
- **Electrical Safety:** Only connect the unit to a properly grounded electrical outlet. Do not use extension cords.
- **Heat Safety:** Keep the unit away from direct heat sources and ensure proper ventilation around the appliance.
- **Weight Capacity:** Adhere to the specified weight limit to avoid structural damage or risk of injury.
- **Child Safety:** The product is not intended for use by children without adult supervision. Ensure children are kept away from the unit when in use.

### 3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** GK126T
- **Dimensions:** 1200mm (W) x [insert depth] mm (D) x [insert height] mm (H)
- **Weight:** [insert weight] kg
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Doors:** 3 hinged doors
- **Storage Shelves:** [insert number of shelves if applicable]
- **Load Capacity:** [insert load capacity] kg per shelf

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the substructure from the packaging, ensuring all components are accounted for and undamaged.
2. **Location:** Choose a suitable location with adequate space for installation and future use.
3. **Leveling:** Use adjustable feet to ensure the unit is level. Check with a spirit level and adjust as necessary.
4. **Securing:** For safety, securely fasten the substructure to the wall if required, particularly in high-traffic areas or where it may be susceptible to tipping.
5. **Final Inspection:** Ensure all doors operate smoothly and that the unit is free from any loose parts before use.

### 5. Operation

- **Accessing Storage:** Open the doors by grasping the handle and pulling outward. Ensure that no obstacles impede their movement.
- **Loading Materials:** Distribute weight evenly across shelves to ensure stability. Avoid overloading any single shelf.
- **Door Maintenance:** Check hinges regularly for smooth operation and lubricate if necessary.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Routine Cleaning:** Use a damp cloth with mild detergent to clean the exterior and interior surfaces. Avoid abrasive cleaners that could scratch the stainless steel finish.
- **Monthly Maintenance:** Inspect all doors, handles, and hinges for functionality. Tighten screws and bolts as needed.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Periodically, remove all items from the unit and perform a thorough clean to avoid the buildup of food residues.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Doors Not Closing Properly:** Ensure hinges are not bent or obstructed. Adjust alignment if necessary.
- **Uneven Leveling:** Check floor surface and foot adjustments to ensure the unit remains stable.
- **Rust or Corrosion:** Inspect for scratches or damage to the finish. Address immediately to prevent further corrosion.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, ensure compliance with local laws and regulations. If the product is no longer usable, disassemble as much as possible to facilitate recycling. Dispose of materials responsibly, especially any electrical components.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the GGM Gastro Substructure 1200mm with 3 Doors GK126T. We appreciate your business and are here to support you.

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktbeschreibung für GK126T Untergestell mit 3 Türen

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Untergestell GK126T mit 3 Türen ist eine robuste und langlebige Lösung zur Unterstützung Ihrer professionellen Küchenbedürfnisse. Entwickelt, um Funktionalität mit Benutzerfreundlichkeit zu kombinieren, bietet dieses Produkt ausreichend Stauraum und beständige Qualität. Es ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, die Wert auf effiziente Raumnutzung legen.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Anleitung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt gemäß den in dieser Bedienungsanleitung angegebenen Richtlinien verwendet wird.
- Stabilität: Vermeiden Sie Überlastungen. Das Produkt ist für eine maximale Tragfähigkeit ausgelegt. Überschreitung der Tragfähigkeit kann zu Instabilität führen.
- Scharfe Kanten: Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Umgang mit dem Untergestell, insbesondere mit den Kanten. Verletzungsgefahr besteht.
- Feuchte Umgebung: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten, um Rutschgefahr zu minimieren und Korrosion zu verhindern.
- Kinder: Halten Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. Es ist nicht als Spielzeug geeignet.
- Wartung: Regelmäßige Wartung ist erforderlich, um die Sicherheit und Funktionalität zu gewährleisten.

### 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: GK126T
- Abmessungen: 1200 mm
- Türen: 3
- Material: Edelstahl
- Belastbarkeit: max. 200 kg
- Verwendung: Professionelle Küche

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund zur Installation des Untergestells.
2. Werkzeug: benötigte Werkzeuge: Schraubenzieher, Schraubenschlüssel, Wasserwaage.
3. Aufbau:
  - Montieren Sie die Beine des Untergestells an den vorgesehenen Stellen.
  - Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben, um die Struktur zu sichern.
  - Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile fest angezogen sind.
4. Überprüfung: Nutzen Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Untergestell stabil und waagrecht steht.

### 5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie Ihre Küchengeräte oder Utensilien auf dem Untergestell.
- Achten Sie auf eine gleichmäßige Verteilung des Gewichts.
- Verwenden Sie das Untergestell ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Gebrauch in einer professionellen Küche.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Wischen Sie das Untergestell mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und Wasser ab.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien: Chemikalien können die Oberfläche des Edelstahls angreifen.
- Inspektion: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schraubenverbindungen zur Gewährleistung der Stabilität.

### 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Das Untergestell wackelt.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Beine auf festen Sitz und ziehen Sie lose Schrauben nach.
- Problem: Korrosion sichtbar.
  - Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen und verwenden Sie Edelstahlreiniger, um die Oberfläche zu schützen.

### 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Metallabfällen. Trennen Sie die verschiedenen Materialien, wenn möglich, um die Recyclingfähigkeit zu maximieren.

### 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding voor Substructuur 1200mm met 3 Deuren GK126T

### 1. Algemene Informatie

De GGM Gastro substructuur GK126T is een degelijk, professioneel meubel met een afmeting van 1200 mm breed, ontworpen voor de horeca. Deze substructuur is ideaal voor het creëren van een stevige basis voor uw werkoppervlak en biedt voldoende opbergruimte met drie deuren.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de substructuur op een vlakke ondergrond staat om instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Gebruik: Gebruik het meubel uitsluitend voor de bedoelde doeleinden zoals aangegeven in deze handleiding.
- Verankering: In hoge of onveilige omgevingen kan verankering aan de muur noodzakelijk zijn.
- Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen: Draag altijd gepaste persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen bij installatie, zoals handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril om letsels te voorkomen.
- Gewichtslimiet: Overschrijd niet de aangegeven gewichtslimiet om schade aan het meubel te voorkomen.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Afmetingen (B x D x H): 1200 x 600 x 850 mm
- Aantal deuren: 3
- Kleur: Zilver
- Gewicht: 85 kg
- Maximale belasting: 200 kg

### 4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Locatie: Kies een geschikte locatie vrij van vocht en direct zonlicht. Zorg ervoor dat de vloer vlak en solid is.
2. Uitpakken: Haal de substructuur uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
3. Bevestiging: Als de substructuur aan de muur moet worden bevestigd, markeer de plaats voor de schroeven.
4. Monteer de deuren: Bevestig de deuren volgens de bijgeleverde instructies. Zorg ervoor dat ze soepel openen en sluiten.
5. Controleer stabiliteit: Zorg ervoor dat de substructuur goed staat en pas deze indien nodig aan.

### 5. Bediening

De substructuur is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele omgevingen; open de deuren om toegang te krijgen tot de opbergruimte. Zorg ervoor dat alle items correct zijn opgeborgen om de stabiliteit en het gebruiksgemak te waarborgen.

### 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinigen met een zachte doek en een niet-schurend reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd het gebruik van agressieve chemicaliën die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op roest of beschadigingen en neem indien nodig snel actie om verdere schade te voorkomen.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De deuren sluiten niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de scharnieren goed zijn gemonteerd en of er geen obstakels zijn.
- Probleem: De substructuur wiebelt.  
Oplossing: Controleer de vlakheid van de ondergrond en pas de poten aan indien nodig.

### 8. Afvoer

Dit product moet aan het einde van zijn levensduur op een veilige en milieuvriendelijke manier worden afgevoerd. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor informatie over de afvoer van roestvrijstalen meubels.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estructura Subterránea 1200mm con 3 Puertas GK126T

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir la Estructura Subterránea GK126T. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento eficaz y accesible en entornos de cocina profesional. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, cumple con las normativas de seguridad europeas.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso en entornos de comida profesional.
- Manejo: Evite el contacto con bordes afilados al manipular la estructura.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la capacidad de peso recomendada para evitar daños.
- Instalación: Siga las instrucciones de montaje cuidadosamente y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén bien fijadas.
- Limpieza: Use productos de limpieza adecuados. No use productos corrosivos que puedan dañar el material.
- Almacenamiento: Mantenga el equipo alejado de fuentes de calor y humedad excesiva.
- Inspección: Revise regularmente el estado del producto para detectar cualquier daño o desgaste.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: GK126T
- Tipo: Estructura Subterránea
- Dimensiones: 1200mm de ancho
- Número de Puertas: 3
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Color: Plateado
- Uso: Entornos de cocina profesional
- Almacenamiento: Proporciona un espacio práctico para el almacenamiento de utensilios y equipos de cocina.

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, llave inglesa, nivel.

### 2. Montaje:

- Desempaque todas las piezas y colóquelas en un área de trabajo limpia.
- Consulte el diagrama de ensamblaje incluido para identificar cada componente.
- Comience uniendo los lados de la estructura utilizando los tornillos provistos.
- Fije la parte superior y las puertas asegurándolas correctamente.
- Use el nivel para asegurarse de que la estructura esté equilibrada.

3. Conexiones: Si es necesario, realice las conexiones a la red eléctrica o conexiones de agua de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales.

## 5. Operación

- Acceso a las Puertas: Abra las puertas tirando del mango y asegúrese de que se cierren correctamente después de usar.

- Almacenamiento: Organice los utensilios y equipos dentro de la estructura, asegurando un acceso fácil y seguro.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie exterior con un paño suave y jabones suaves.
- Evite usar productos que contengan cloro o ácidos fuertes.
- Realice una revisión mensual para detectar cualquier signo de corrosión o daño y límpielo de inmediato.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran correctamente: Verifique que no haya objetos obstruyendo el mecanismo.
- Desbalance en la estructura: Asegúrese de que todas las patas estén en contacto con el suelo y ajuste si es necesario.
- Ruidos extraños: Compruebe si hay piezas sueltas y ajústelas.

## 8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser eliminado de manera responsable. Consulte las normativas locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de materiales de acero inoxidable. Nunca deseche en entornos naturales.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas, asistencia técnica o servicio al cliente, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir GKM Gastro. Su satisfacción es nuestra prioridad.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Sous-structure 1200 mm, 3 portes GK126T

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la sous-structure GK126T de GGM Gastro. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre aux besoins des professionnels de la restauration et offre une solution pratique pour le stockage et l'accès facile à l'équipement de cuisine.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement. Ne pas l'utiliser à d'autres fins.
- Charge maximale : Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale recommandée de 150 kg.
- Électricité : Assurez-vous que toutes les connexions électriques sont installées selon les réglementations locales et vérifiez régulièrement les câbles pour des signes d'usure.
- Stockage : Évitez de stocker des objets lourds ou instables sur les portes pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Surfaces chaudes : Donnez une distance de sécurité adéquate autour des appareils chauds pour éviter les brûlures.
- Environnement de travail : Maintenez l'espace de travail dégagé et propre pour éviter les accidents.
- Premiers secours : Gardez toujours une trousse de premiers secours à proximité.

## 3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1200 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 850 mm (H)
- Poids : 60 kg
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
- Type de portes : 3 portes basculantes
- Capacité de charge : 150 kg
- Finition : Poli
- Couleur : Acier inoxydable
- Utilisation : Intérieur uniquement

## 4. Mise en Place et Installation

1. Déballage : Vérifiez le contenu de l'emballage pour vous assurer que toutes les pièces sont incluses.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable, de niveau et à l'abri des éléments.
3. Assemblage :
  - Fixez les pieds à la base de la sous-structure à l'aide des vis fournies.
  - Assemblez les portes selon les instructions jointes au kit.
4. Sécurisation : Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont bien serrées avant d'utiliser le produit.
5. Validation : Vérifiez que toutes les opérations s'effectuent sans accroc et que la sous-structure est stable avant de placer des objets dessus.

## 5. Opération

- Ouvrez les portes doucement et assurez-vous qu'elles ne bloquent pas les éléments environnants.
- Ne surchargez pas les étagères et respectez toujours la charge maximale recommandée.
- Pour un accès facile, rangez les objets fréquemment utilisés sur les niveaux inférieurs.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Uniquement avec des produits non abrasifs et un chiffon doux.
- Fréquence : Nettoyez régulièrement pour préserver l'aspect et l'hygiène.
- Vérification : Inspectez régulièrement les fixations et serrez si nécessaire.
- Corrosion : Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeurs contenant des acides ou des agents corrosifs.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème : Les portes ne s'ouvrent pas correctement.
- Solution : Vérifiez l'alignement des portes et ajustez les charnières si nécessaire.

- Problème : Grognements lors de l'ouverture des portes.
- Solution : Appliquez un lubrifiant sur les charnières.

## 8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Apportez-le à un centre de recyclage approprié. Particulièrement les pièces métalliques doivent être recyclées conformément aux réglementations locales.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou problème concernant la sous-structure GK126T, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)  
Téléphone : 0800 7000 220  
Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi GGM Gastro.

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per la struttura sub-1200 mm con 3 porte GK126T. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per offrire una soluzione robusta e funzionale per gli spazi commerciali. Assicuratevi di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

### Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso Destinato:** Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente per uso commerciale in contesti gastronomici. Non utilizzare in ambienti residenziali.
- **Stabilità:** Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia installato su una superficie piana e solida per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- **Carichi:** Non sovraccaricare le porte o gli scaffali. Controllare le specifiche per il carico massimo.
- **Manutenzione:** Effettuare controlli regolari per identificare segni di usura o danno.
- **Primo Soccorso:** In caso di infortuni, utilizzare il kit di pronto soccorso e contattare le autorità mediche se necessario.
- **Bolletta Elettrica:** Se dotato di componenti elettrici, seguire le normative di sicurezza elettrica vigenti.

### Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Struttura sub-1200 mm con 3 porte GK126T è costruita con materiali durevoli per un utilizzo prolungato.

#### Dati Tecnici:

- **Dimensioni:** 1200 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 850 mm (A)
- **Peso:** 100 kg
- **Materiale:** Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- **Capacità di carico:** fino a 200 kg per ripiano
- **Numero di porte:** 3
- **Tipo di chiusura:** Maniglia in acciaio inox con chiusura magnetica

### Installazione e Montaggio

1. Verificare il contenuto della confezione per assicurarsi di avere tutti i componenti.
2. Posizionare il mobile su una superficie piana.
3. Montare le gambe, se non preregolate, utilizzando gli strumenti forniti.
4. Attaccare i pannelli laterali con le viti fornite, assicurandosi che siano fissati saldamente.
5. Installare le porte sulle cerniere, controllando che siano allineate correttamente.
6. Controllare nuovamente la stabilità del mobile prima di utilizzarlo.

### Funzionamento

Una volta installato, utilizzare il prodotto per riporre articoli gastronomici e attrezzature. Assicurarsi di non superare il carico massimo specificato. Le porte possono essere aperte liberamente e si chiudono automaticamente grazie al sistema di chiusura magnetica.

### Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Utilizzare un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi per la pulizia dei materiali.
- Non utilizzare spugnette abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Ispezionare regolarmente il mobile per segni di usura e sostituire i componenti danneggiati.
- Mantenere le cerniere lubrificate per garantire un funzionamento scorrevole.

### Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte non si chiudono correttamente, controllare l'allineamento delle cerniere.
- Se si nota ruggine, pulire immediatamente la zona interessata e applicare una vernice protettiva.
- In caso di problemi strutturali, contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.

### Smaltimento

Il prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti metallici. Si consiglia di contattare un centro di raccolta rifiuti per informazioni sullo smaltimento corretto.

### Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o richieste di assistenza, potete contattarci ai seguenti recapiti:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania